





May 20, 1993

Mr. Joe Mark

322 34th Street

Hermosa Beach, CA

Mr. Bob Brigham

1271 Bryant

Manhattan Beach, CA

Mr. Jim Duffy

547 Marine

Manhattan Beach, CA







RE:  Your Request for Informal

                                    Assistance








Our File No. I-93-139

Dear Messrs. Mark, Brigham, Duffy:


You have requested advice regarding the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your request refers to conduct that has already occurred, we cannot provide you with formal advice concerning that conduct.  Regulation 18329(b)(9)(A) provides that formal written advice will be declined where the "requestor is seeking advice relating to past conduct."  However, we hope the following informal assistance will be helpful.

QUESTION


You have asked what the reporting requirements are under the Act for individuals who received contributions and made expenditures for the purpose of opposing a local ballot measure in the November 3, 1992, election.
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CONCLUSION


An individual does not have a campaign filing obligation until he/she qualifies as a "committee" under the Act.  Based on the facts presented in your letter, it appears you did not qualify as a committee and therefore were not required to file campaign disclosure statements in connection with the November 3, 1992 election. 

FACTS


 You (Mr. Joe Mark, Mr. Bob Brigham, and Mr. Jim Duffy) opposed Proposition V in a November 3, 1992 local election.  Independently of one another, you made expenditures out of your 

personal funds of less than $1,000 to produce flyers and signs and to place ads, etc., opposing this proposition.  You individually directed your payments to the various vendors.  In addition, acting independently of one another, you received contributions totaling less than $1,000.  

ANALYSIS


Section 83013 defines the term "committee" as any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly does any of the following:



(a) Receives contributions totaling $1,000 or more



in a calendar year;



(b) Makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000



or more in a calendar year; or



(c) Makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more in



a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or 



committees. 


To qualify as a "recipient" committee under Section 82013(a), a person must receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  The group would have qualified as a recipient committee if, collectively, you pooled your funds and spent $1,000 or more for a single product or service, or any number of products or services to oppose the proposition.  Or, if any individual  Messrs. Mark, Brigham, and Duffy
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had received contributions from other persons which, combined with the payments made from that individual's personal funds had totaled $1,000 or more, that individual would have qualified as a recipient committee.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-223, and Rynearson Advice Letter, No. A-90-695, copies enclosed.)  


To qualify as an "independent expenditure" committee pursuant to Section 82013(b), a person must make expenditures totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year in connection with communications which expressly advocate the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urge a particular result in an election but which are not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.  (Section 82031.) 



A payment is made at the behest of a candidate or committee if it is made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with or at the request or suggestion of the candidate or committee.  (Regulation Sections 18215 and 18225.)


To qualify as a "major donor" committee pursuant to Section 82013(c), a person must make expenditures to or at the behest of candidates or committees totaling $10,000 or more in a calendar year.

 
In summary, based on the information you have provided concerning your financial activity during calendar year 1992, you did not qualify as a committee and you were not required to file campaign disclosure statements.


If you have further questions concerning this letter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant      


